
 

www.RoofTrac.com Page  1 

Tilt Up Kit Installation Guide 

TOOL LIST (WHAT YOU WILL NEED): 
 3/16” Drill (Roof Pilot hole) 
 3/16” Hex (T-Wrench preferred) 
 Cordless Impact 
 1/4” Drive Socket (hinge bolt connection) 
 
 
The above tool list is what ProSolar recommends for instal-
lation of the Tilt Up kit along with the Tile Trac attachment. 
For a complete guide to installing the Roof Trac mounting 
system please refer to the Roof Trac installation manual. 

The Roof Trac Tilt Up kit is a residential tilt up accessory for 
the Roof Trac solar PV mounting system.  The Tilt up kit inte-
grates with both the Tile Trac and the Fast Jack attachment 
methods (explained in this installation guide). 
 
Each Tilt Up kit includes the following parts (comes in boxes 
of 3 kits): 
 
 3—1” x 1” x 24” square tube, drilled on each end 
 6—Lower tilt brackets 
 3—Upper (threaded) tilt-up brackets 
 3—Bottom row upper tilt brackets (hollow) 
 9—5/16” x 2” Stainless Steel socket cap screws 
 6—3/8” x 3/4” Stainless Steel hex bolts 
 6—3/8” Stainless Steel Lock washers 
               9—5/16” Stainless Steel Lock washers 
               6—3/8” Stainless Steel Flat Washers 
 
Each box of tilt up kits contains 3 total kits—so components 
will be 3x the number of parts listed above. 

FLAT ROOF 
UPPER TILT ASSEMBLY 

DETAIL WITH END CLAMP 

TILE TRAC ASSEMBLY 
(Can also be used with Fast Jack) 

All information in this installation guide (product 
names and illustrations are property of Professional  
Solar Products, Inc. Duplication of whole or in part is 
strictly prohibited unless authorized by Professional 
Solar Products, Inc. 

SOLAR MODULES 



 

www.RoofTrac.com Page  2 

Tilt Up Kit Installation Guide 

Upper Tilt Up Bracket 
(this bracket is threaded and 
narrower than the lower 
bracket) 

Pre-tapped 

5/16” x  2” Socket Cap Bolt 

5/16” flat washer 

1” x 1” x 24” Square 
Tube (clear anodized) 

3/8” Hex nut 
3/8” Short  
hex stud 

3/8”  Lock Washer 5/16” x  2” Socket 
Cap Screw 

5/16” Lock Washer 

Tapped 

Tile Trac Carriage 

Tile Trac Base 

STEP 1—USING TILE TRAC 
ATTACH THE REAR ASSEMBLY:  
 
A: Attach the lower (counter-bored) tilt up bracket to 
the Tile Trac: 
Place the lower tilt up bracket (non-threaded) over the 
1-1/2” stud with the serrated surface facing down. 
Square off with the Tile Trac upper carriage to insure a 
straight tilt up leg. Tighten down with a 3/8” lock wash-
er and 3/8” hex nut. (see illustration) 
 
B: Set in the rear Tilt Up leg (square tube): 
Place the tilt up leg (square tube) in the center of the 
bracket. Align the holes of the tube with the holes in 
the lower bracket. Insert a 5/16” x 2” socket cap bolt 
with a lock washer through the holes. Do not tighten 
yet.  
 
C: Attach the upper (tapped) tilt up bracket to the 
square tube: Place the upper bracket (tapped) on top 
of the tube. Align the holes of the tube with the holes 
in the lower bracket. Insert a 5/16” x 2” socket cap 
bolt with a lock washer through the holes. Do not tight-
en yet.  

Upper Tilt Up Bracket  
for lower joint (this 
bracket is hollow) 

3/8” Hex nut 

3/8” Short  
hex stud 

3/8”  Lock Washer 
5/16” x  2” 
Socket cap bolt 

5/16” Lock washer 

Tile Trac 
Carriage 

Tile Trac Base 

STEP 2—WHEN USING THE TILE TRAC 
ATTACH THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY:  
 
A: Attach the lower (counter-bored) tilt up bracket to 
the Tile Trac: 
Place the lower tilt up bracket (counter-bored) over the 
1-1/2” stud with the serrated surface facing down. 
Square off with the Tile Trac to ensure a straight tilt up 
leg. Tighten down with a 3/8” lock washer and 3/8” 
hex nut. (see illustration) 
 
B: Attach the upper (hollow) tilt up bracket to the 
lower bracket: Place the upper bracket (hollow) inside 
of the lower bracket. Align the holes of the upper 
bracket with the holes in the lower bracket. Insert a 
5/16” x 2” socket cap bolt with a lock washer through 
the holes. Do not tighten yet.  

TIL
E T

RAC  

VERSIO
N 

TIL
E T

RAC  

VERSIO
N 

Lower Tilt Up Bracket 
(this bracket is counter-bored 
and wider than the upper 
bracket) 

Lower Tilt Up Brack-
et (this bracket is coun-
ter-bored and wider than 
the upper bracket) 

Tapped 



 

www.RoofTrac.com Page  3 

Tilt Up Kit Installation Guide 
STEP 1—USING FAST JACK 
ATTACH THE REAR ASSEMBLY:  
 
A: Attach the lower (counter-bored) tilt up bracket to 
the strut/beam: 
Place the lower tilt up bracket (non-threaded) over the 
3/8” threaded grab nut with the serrated surface fac-
ing down. Square off with the strut to insure a straight 
tilt up leg. Tighten down with a 3/8” lock washer. (see 
illustration) 
 
B: Set in the rear Tilt Up leg (square tube): 
Place the tilt up leg (square tube) in the center of the 
bracket. Align the holes of the tube with the holes in 
the lower bracket. Insert a 5/16” x 2” socket cap bolt 
with a lock washer through the holes. Do not tighten 
yet.  
 
C: Attach the upper (tapped) tilt up bracket to the 
square tube: Place the upper bracket (tapped) on top 
of the tube. Align the holes of the tube with the holes 
in the lower bracket. Insert a 5/16” x 2” socket cap 
bolt with a lock washer through the holes. Do not tight-
en yet.  

Upper Tilt Up Bracket 
(this bracket is threaded and 
narrower than the lower 
bracket) 

3/8” x 1-1/2” Hex Bolt 
not included in kit) 

5/16” x  2” Socket Cap Bolt 

5/16” lock washer 

1” x 1” x 24” Square 
Tube (clear anodized) 

3/8”  Bolt/flat 
Washer 

5/16” x  2” Socket 
Cap Bolt 

Strut (to create  
grid pattern) 

Residential 
Fast Jack 

3/8” Grab Nut 

FAST J
ACK

  

VERSIO
N 

3/8” x 1-1/2” Hex Bolt/
flat washer 
(not included in kit) 

3/8”  Bolt/ 
Flat Washer 

5/16” x  2” 
Socket Cap 
Bolt 

Strut (to create  
grid pattern) 

Residential 
Fast Jack 

3/8” Grab Nut 

FAST J
ACK

  

VERSIO
N STEP 2—WHEN USING THE FAST JACK 

ATTACH THE FRONT LEG ASSEMBLY:  
 
A: Attach the lower (counter-bored) tilt up bracket to 
the strut: 
Place the lower tilt up bracket (non-threaded) over the 
grab nut with the serrated surface facing down. Square 
off with the strut to ensure a straight tilt up leg. Tighten 
down with a 3/8” lock washer and 3/8” hex bolt com-
bination. (see illustration) 
 
B: Attach the upper (hollow) tilt up bracket to the 
lower bracket: Place the upper bracket (hollow) inside 
top of the lower bracket. Align the holes of the upper 
bracket with the holes in the lower bracket. Insert a 
5/16” x 2” socket cap bolt with a lock washer through 
the holes. Do not tighten yet.  

5/16” Lock Washer 

Lower Tilt Up Bracket 
(this bracket is counter-bored 
and wider than the upper 
bracket) 

Upper Tilt Up Bracket  for 
lower joint (this bracket is 
hollow) 

5/16” Lock Washer 

Lower Tilt Up Brack-
et (this bracket is coun-
ter-bored and wider than 
the upper bracket) 



 

www.RoofTrac.com Page  4 

Tilt Up Kit Installation Guide 

STEP 3—ATTACH THE SUPPORT RAILS (not 
included in tiltup kit) TO THE TILT UP ASS-
MBLY:  
 
A: Drill your holes in the support rail: 
Mark your spacing of the attachment points on 
the underside of the rail (the v-groove marks 
the center of the rail). With a #10 Unibit drill bit 
drill a 1/2” hole in the support rail  
 
B: Attach the support rail to the bracketing: 
Align the holes of the support rail to the holes 
of the upper tilt up brackets. Insert the 3/8” x 
3/4” bolt and flat washer and tighten using 12 
ft. lbs. Repeat for both upper and lower tilt up 
assemblies.  
 
C: Tilt up system to desired angle: 
Hold the rear tilt up array to the desired angle. 
Tighten all bracketing connections using  
12-15 ft. lbs. When the rear assembly is set at 
the desired angle, set the angle of the front 
bracket assembly and tighten using 12-15 ft. 

End Clamp 

Module 
frame 

5/16” x 3/4” 
Hex bolt 

5/16” lock 
washer 

3/8” x 3/4” 
hex bolt 

3/8” flat 
washer 

Support rail Channel nut 

1/2” hole—drill with a  
         Unitbit #10 drill bit 

5/16” x  2”  
Socket Cap Bolt 

5/16” Lock Washer 

Upper Tilt Up 
Bracket (this 
bracket is threaded 
and narrower than 
the lower bracket) 

1” x 1” x  24” Clear Anodized Tilt up 
tube (rear installation) 

When installing the Tilt Up kit be sure to refer 
closely to the load testing and engineering 
specifications for adequate spacing guide-
lines.  

MODULE CLAMP ASSEMBLY DETAIL  
After the support rails have been installed to the attach-
ments, you are now ready to install the solar modules.  
There are two sets of clamps; the outside clamps (end 
clamp) and the inter-module clamps that install between 
the modules.  For convenience, it is advisable to pre-thread 
or start the bolt, lock washer and clamp into the sliding 
insert prior to bringing them up to the roof.  Slide the two 
end clamps near the end of the support rail and install your 
end module (first).  Carefully square the module to the 
frame and tighten the clamps using a 1/2” box wrench or 
drive socket.  DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN, we recommend a 
maximum torque of 12-15 foot pounds to prevent damage 
to the module glass. After the first module is secured, slide 
two inter-module clamp sets onto the first module.  They 
are designed to stay in place freeing you up to slide and 
align the next module into place.  Repeat this procedure 
until all modules are installed onto the support rail.  Upon 
installation of the last module in the panel, install the mod-
ule end clamp to complete the installation. 

INTER-MODULE CLAMP 

END CLAMP 

CHANNEL NUT 

Please note that all module end clamps are proprietary 
and specially extruded to fit a specific brand of module.  
Since many of these tolerances are very small, we  
install a die line (marker) to differentiate the correct  
die per module frame.  



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



